Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter / 01352 702322

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted Members
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry
Molyneux

27 June 2017
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at
6.30 pm on Monday, 3rd July, 2017 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall,
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items.

Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 DISPENSATIONS
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.




REAPPOINTMENT OF TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL
REPRESENTATIVE (Pages 7 - 8)

To report on any observations on the reappointment of Councillor Duggan-
Keen

CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS (Pages 9
- 28)

To provide an update on town and community council training

ANNUAL REPORT BY MEMBERS (Pages 29 - 42)
To update Committee on the Annual Report

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 44)

Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached
Forward Work Programme.

Yours sincerely

Gk

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
5 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 5 June 2017

PRESENT: Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillor:
Patrick Heesom

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGIES: Robert Dewey and Phillipa Earlam

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

IN ATTENDANCE: Monitoring Officer and Committee Officer

QUORUM

The Monitoring Officer explained the constitutional requirement for
meetings of the Committee to be quorate when at least half of those present
were independent members. Having explained the options available to the
Committee, it was agreed that Councillors Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
would remain as observers at the meeting and be allowed to participate with
the permission of the Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillors Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley be recorded as observers
to the meeting to enable the Committee to be quorate.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 April 2017 were
submitted.

Minute number 36: White Paper ‘Reforming Local Government: Resilient
and Renewed’ - typographical errors were identified in the last sentence of
section (ii) and the first bullet point of section (v).

On the same item, the Committee was advised that the Welsh

Government had not yet responded to the consultation responses and that a
statement was expected later in the month.

Page 3



RESOLVED:

That subject to the two corrections, the minutes be signed by the Chairman as
a correct record.

VERBAL UPDATE ON MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE FOLLOWING
THE ELECTIONS

It was reported that at the recent Annual General Meeting, Members had
agreed that Jonathan Duggan-Keen should continue to serve on the Committee
as the Town and Community Council representative until he could be
reappointed or a new appointment made. The consultation exercise with Town
and Community Councils was due to conclude at the end of the month.

DISPENSATIONS

None were received.

MEMBER INDUCTION

The Monitoring Officer presented information on the programme of
Member induction training which had been well attended by both new and
returning Members. An additional training session would be provided for one
of the new Members who was away on leave during that time.

A report on the training sessions for Town and Community Councils,
which were currently underway, would be brought to the next meeting.
Councillor Johnson commented that these sessions could have been extended
over a longer period to enable newly co-opted members of Town and
Community Councils to participate. This suggestion would be discussed as
part of the report to the next meeting.

Positive feedback was given on the training sessions by various
members of the Committee who had been in attendance.

Following a request by Ken Molyneux, the Monitoring Officer agreed to
circulate the local election results for each political party in Flintshire to
independent members of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Committee notes the training already delivered to county
councillors and the plans to induct the councillor who was on leave; and

(b)  That the Committee considers that no additional training is required as
part of the induction programme.

Page 4



LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY
COUNCILS

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the adoption of a Local
Resolution Procedure for Town and Community Councils to help reduce the
number of low-level complaints submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman
for Wales (PSOW).

Views were sought on whether Town and Community Councils should
be encouraged to adopt a simplified model protocol which had been made
available by One Voice Wales. It was explained that the protocol allowed for
some flexibility for councils to adapt to their own use at a stage when there were
no live or ongoing complaints.

Whilst Councillors Heesom and Woolley had no issues with the content
of the protocol, both had reservations about the willingness of Town and
Community Councils to adopt a procedure from One Voice Wales. Councillor
Woolley also commented on the need for a uniform approach across Wales.

Following further debate, the Monitoring Officer explained that the
resolution arrangements previously adopted by the Council were not
appropriate for Town/Community Councils and that the protocol presented now
was the only suitable precedent for them to adopt.

In view of the concerns raised, a number of suggestions were made on
how best to promote the protocol and encourage its adoption.

Following a suggestion by the Chairman, it was agreed that the
Committee would note the principles outlined within the One Voice Wales Local
Resolution Procedure and encourage its adoption by Town and Community
Councils.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the principles outlined within the One Voice Wales
Local Resolution Procedure and encourages its adoption by Town and
Community Councils.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the current Forward Work Programme for
consideration.

On the meeting with Town and Community Councils in October,
concerns were raised about low attendance at previous joint meetings. It was
therefore agreed that the Monitoring Officer would promote the meeting at an
earlier stage and seek agenda items from Town and Community Councils, so
that arrangements were in place before the August recess. The Chairman
asked members of the Committee to forward any suggestions for a venue to
the Monitoring Officer.

Page 5



Future training sessions were suggested on:
¢ Roles and Responsibilities - as delivered before the start of the
meeting, to enable all the Committee members to take part.
e Dispensations.
RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.20pm)

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

(" Sir y Fflint
-y . .
Flintshire

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday, 3 July 2017
Report Subject Reappointment of Town and Community Council
Representative
Report Author Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The term of office for the Town and Community Representative came to an end with
the local elections in May. A report was presented at the Annual Meeting of the
Council recommending that Councillor Duggan-Keen, the current representative, be
reappointed for a further term.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes that no town or community council has objected
to the reappointment of Councillor Duggan-Keen.

2 That a report be presented to the September meeting of County Council
recommending that Councillor Duggan-Keen be reappointed for a further
term.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | REAPPOINTMENT

1.01 | At the Annual Meeting of the County Council it was agreed to reappoint
Councillor Duggan-Keen to the Standards Committee subject to
consultation with Town and Community Councils.

1.02 | The Monitoring Officer consulted with the Town and Community Councils,
asking for their observations on the reappointment. The following
responses were received:

e Halkyn - no observations

¢ Whitford — do not object to the appointment

Page 7



1.03 | A copy of the consultation email to Town and Community Councils was also
sent to One Voice Wales.

1/04 | The Council can therefore confirm the appointment of Councillor Duggan-
Keen. The next meeting of full Council is 27 September.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | None
The current arrangements will continue with the reappointment of Councillor
Duggan-Keen.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Consultation with Town and Community Councils was carried out following
the Annual Meeting of Council in May.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | None

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | None

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | Report of the Monitoring Officer to the Annual Meeting of the Council
Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | None

Page 8




Agenda Iltem 6

(" Sir y Fflint
-y . .
Flintshire

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday, 3 July 2017
Report Subject Conduct Training for Town and Community Councils
Report Author Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council provided 3 training sessions for town and community councillors on the
Code of Conduct and Governance.

A further training session is planned for September (date to be arranged) to cover
those councillors who had not been co-opted in time for the sessions in May.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee note the training provided and the further event
planned.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | TRAINING SESSIONS

1.01 | The Council provided 3 training sessions for town and community
councillors on the Code of Conduct and Governance (slides attached). In
total 54 councillors from 23 councils attended (plus 3 members of the
Standards Committee).

1.02 |It is common for town and community councils to have insufficient
candidates for election. When this happens they go through a process of
co-option which takes until June or July. There will therefore be a number
of new councillors who were not able to attend the training and several
councils have asked for a further training session later in the year, which will
be provided in September (date to be arranged).

Page 9




2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01

This training will be provided within existing resources.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT
3.01 None
4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT
4.01 None
5.00 | APPENDICES
5.01 | Appendix 1 — slides of the presentation
6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
6.01 None
Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk
7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS
7.01 None

Page 10




suamQ Yjaieq)
noib.ioac) maypen

Allunwwo)) pue umo |
10] 80UBUJIBAO0L) puk Jonpuo)

Page 11



VTSI
oI A h_mw

BODNADY

[19Uno) AJUno’ ayj} YHM BUIIOp «
SJO[|I2UNO0Y 10} }ONPUOI JO PO «
SaNSSI [eUOIIN}IISUOY) «

sawwelbold

Page 12



YIS
juig A h_mn&

BODNA

SI9MOd JO ISIT «
SI90IO «
S99)JILIWIOD JUIOf «
S99)]IWIWO0I-gNS/S9a)JILIWOYD «
Auoy
[...]
the Committee looked at the issue last it discovered that whilst few councillors write
annual reports many publish their own newsletters.

The Committee resolved to remind members of the procedures for writing annual
reports.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That all councillors be advised of the procedures for writing annual reports.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | COUNCILLOR COMMUNICATIONS

1.01 | In February 2016 and May 2016 the Committee looked at how councillors
communicate with their electors (reports attached).

In May 2016 the committee resolved:

“That Members be contacted in May each year with a template annual
report and be advised that any completed annual reports could be placed
on the Council’'s website by Democratic Services.”

1.02 | Following the elections, and in accordance with the above minute, it is

Page 29




appropriate to remind members of the procedure.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | The recommendation can be accommodated within existing resources.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 None

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 — Report and Minutes May 2016
Appendix 2 — Report February 2016

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 30




Agenda ltem 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of the Flintshire County
Council held at County Hall, Mold, on Monday, 9 May 2016.

PRESENT: Edward Hughes (Chair)
Councillors: Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, and Phillipa
Earlam

APOLOGIES: Ken Molyneux

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, and Committee Officer

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including whipping declarations)

None were received.
55. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2016 were submitted.

Planning Protocol

The Deputy Monitoring Officer referred to point 5 of the resolution on
page 6 and advised that at the meeting of the Planning Strategy Group held
on 21 April 2016 it had been resolved to accept the recommendations of the
Standards Committee except that Planning Strategy Group considered that a
Member who had submitted an application should not attend the site visit and
this would be referenced in the consultations response to the Welsh Minister.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a
correct record.

56. DISPENSATIONS

There were no applications for dispensation.

57. EMBER COMMUNICATIONS

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report to provide details of the
responses to a survey which was undertaken by Members on Member
communications. He provided background information and reported on the
responses to the survey as detailed in the report.

Page 3
Page 31



58.

The Monitoring Officer explained that there had been little interest by
Members in the production of Annual Reports which were to be written by the
councillors but published by the Council on its website. However, from the
survey it was clear that Members themselves regularly communicated with
their residents through newsletters and the like. However, the facility to
publish annual reports still existed and it was therefore recommended that the
Authority contact Members annually during May, with a template annual
report, to remind them that annual reports could be placed on the Council’s
website for publication if they wished.

In response to a question from Robert Dewey concerning editorial
control the Monitoring Officer explained that Members’ Annual Reports were
not allowed to be political or defamatory, but that in all other respects officers
would not exercise any editorial control over the content of annual reports.

Councillor Arnold Woolley expressed disappointment at the low number
of Members who had taken the opportunity to respond to the survey.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the responses to the survey be noted; and

(b)  That Members be contacted in May each year with a template annual
report and be advised that any completed annual reports could be

placed on the Council’'s website by Democratic Services.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the current Forward Work
Programme. He provided an update on the Standards Forum and advised
that Anglesey Council had offered to host the first meeting, however, the
meeting scheduled to be held in June 2016 had been postponed to July 2016.
The Monitoring Officer explained that a revised date had yet to be confirmed
but suggested that the Committee could put forward any items for
consideration at the Standards Forum at the next meeting of the Committee to
be held on 6 June 2016.

During discussion Councillors Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley
referred to the need for all Members (including Town and Community
Councillors) to have full knowledge and understanding of the standards set
out in the Code of Conduct which they were expected to adhere to. The
Monitoring Officer confirmed that following election all councillors were asked
to sign an acceptance of office which included an undertaking to abide by the
Code of Conduct.

Robert Dewey expressed concerns around the behaviour of some
councillors and said there was a need for training to be provided to enforce
the standards required by the Code of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer
agreed to follow-up the matters raised by members concerning the signing of

Page 4
Page 32



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Filint
(" Flintshire

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday, 9 May 2016
Report Subject Member Communications
Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide details of a survey undertaken on Member Communications.

REfOMMENDATIONS

1 To receive the details of the survey; and

2 |-That Members be contacted in May each year with a template annual
report and be advised that any completed annual reports can be placed on
the Council’'s website by Democratic Services.

Page 9
Page 33



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS

1.01

At the meeting of Standards Committee on 8" February 2016 a report was
considered on the Review of Protocol on Councillor Newsletters. The report
highlighted that since July 2013 there had been little interest in or take up of
the production of annual reports by Members with the number being published
for 2014/15 being three.

1.02

The Standards Committee resolved that the arrangements for Councillor
newsletters and annual reports was sufficient and did not require amendment.
It also resolved that a survey be undertaken to ask Councillors whether they
produced any communications and if so, how often.

1.03

The survey was sent to Members electronically with a paper copy being
provided to the four Members who do not use electronic devices. The survey
was combined with another survey which had been commissioned on the
Frequency and times of Council Meetings. A summary of the questions asked
and answers given in relation to Members’ communications is below:

Question 1 — Do you produce community communications?
Yes — 26
No -2

Question 2 — Considering the optlons below please identify the method(s) of
your communications

Method

m Conventional Newsletter ® Email Updates = Website = Sodaal Media = Local Free Press = Other

Page 10
Page 34




“Other”

Village Newsletter; Church Magazine; Monthly report to Community Council
and entries on Community Council Website; Five Villages Chronicle; Report to
Community Council and in free Community booklet

Question 3 - Please identify below your level of involvement in the production
of the communications

Solely on in collaboration with other Councillors
16
14
12

10

EY

N

Conventional Email updateg Website updates Social media updates Other
Newsletter

0

m Solely by myself] E in collaboration with other Councillors

Question 4 — How often do you issue your community c
[...]
ernance)

Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: | gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk |

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

None

Page 9
Page 41




Page 42



oy abed

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL — STANDARDS COMMITTEE — FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action
October 2017 Training
Dispensations
. . . , 2 October - Joint meeting with Town and Community
Possible Date for Joint Meeting with Town | il to be attended by the Ombudsman, Mr Nick
and Community Councils Bennett
Dec 2016 meeting - That the Ombudsman be invited to the next
meeting with Town and Community Councils
Sept 2017 Training
Dispensations
PSOW Anuual Report (if available)
July 2017 Training

Dispensations

Annual Report

Update on Member Induction and Town
and Community Council training following
the May elections

Visit by the Ombudsman to the 2 October
meeting

Reappointment of Councillor Duggan-
Keen

April 2016 meeting - It was agreed that a template
Annual Report would be provided to Members on an
annual basis which would act as a prompt for
producing the document.

Further update following a report to the June meeting

To report on any observations of town and

g wal| epuaby



717 obed

community councils on the reappointment




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Reappointment of Town and Community Council Representative
	6 Conduct Training for Town and Community Councils
	Item 6 - presentation slides

	7 Annual Report by Members
	Item 7 - Standards App 1 and 2

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3RD JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 3rd July 2017.

PRESENT: Ed Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley.

Co-opted members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Team Leader – Committee 
Services

Councillor Clive Carver was in attendance for agenda item number 4, 
Dispensations.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Heesom declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item number 4 on the dispensation requests which related to Mostyn Community 
Council.  He left the room during the consideration of those requests for 
dispensation.

11. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2017 were submitted.  

On minute number 1, Quorum, and in response to a question from Mr 
Molyneux, the Monitoring Officer explained that he would circulate the list to 
members of the Committee which provided details of when each of the co-opted 
members were appointed and what date they were due to serve until.

On minute number 6, Member Induction, Mr Molyneux said he had not yet 
received the details of the political parties following the election.  The Team 
Leader – Committee Services advised she would circulate the details to all 
members of the Committee.

On minute number 7, Local Resolution Procedure for Town and 
Community Councils, the Monitoring Officer explained that he had written to 
Town and Community Council Clerks to explain the Committee’s resolution.  A 
report would also be submitted to the next meeting of the County Forum.  Mr 
Duggan-Keen commented that he was aware Denbighshire County Council had 
adopted a local resolution procedure for Town and Community Councils which 
the Monitoring Officer said he was not aware of but he would make enquiries with 
colleagues at Denbighshire. 



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

12. DISPENSATIONS

Following despatch of the agenda, four dispensation requests had been 
received from County Councillor Clive Carver, Mostyn Community Councillor 
Peter Gibbons, Mostyn Community Councillor Angela Tattum and Mostyn 
Community Councillor David Roney.  The Chair advised that as the three 
dispensations from Mostyn Community Councillors were identical, they would be 
dealt with together.

County Councillor Clive Carver

The Committee were asked to consider a request for dispensation 
submitted by County Councillor Clive Carver “to be able to communicate, in 
writing, telephone or in person, with the Clerk of Hawarden Community Council 
and to be able to discuss the matter with other Hawarden Community 
Councillors, both at and outwith Hawarden Community Council meetings, the 
more so since there are four Hawarden Community Councillors on the Hawarden 
Institute Management Committee”.  

Councillor Carver explained that the dispensation related to works to 
Hawarden Community Council’s Council Chamber.  He was a member of 
Hawarden Community Council which rented the Council Chamber from the 
Hawarden Institute for which body he was the Chair of the Management 
Committee.  Following the increase in the number of Ewloe Ward Councillors 
from four to seven from the May 2017 elections, it had previously been decided to 
investigate the best way of accommodating the additional Members within the 
Council Chamber, ideally carrying out the work so that it would be ready for the 
meeting following the AGM.  It was his understanding that the Community 
Council would take the lead in the design and for the Management Committee to 
be consulted on the plans for the work.  The process had stalled and it was 
difficult to progress.  

The Monitoring Officer sought clarity on the basis of which Councillor 
Carver had been appointed to the Hawarden Institute body.  Councillor Carver 
explained that he had been appointed by Hawarden Community Council at the 
AGM.  Following that explanation, the Monitoring Officer explained that Councillor 
Carver did not require a dispensation as paragraph 12(2)(a)(iii) of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct meant that his interest was personal but not prejudicial.  This 
was because he had been appointed to the body by the Community Council.  He 
also added that should a planning application be submitted in relation to the 
works then this exemption would not apply.  A letter would be sent to Councillor 
Carver from the Monitoring Officer to provide him with the details which would 
offer adequate protection if required and explain the situations where that 
exemption would not apply.



Mostyn Town Councillors Peter Gibbons, Angela Tattum and David Roney 

Having earlier declared an interest in this part of the item, Councillor 
Heesom left the room.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided details of the background to the 
applications which related to an agenda item at Mostyn Community Council 
which was requesting match funding for Mostyn Sports and Leisure Group 
(charity number 1170389) with a further 70% from Cadwyn Clwyd to secure a bid 
for a LEADER grant from the rural development programme.  All three 
Community Councillors were trustees.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained 
that when the item was due to be considered at the recent meeting of the 
Community Council, the item had to be deferred due to not enough information 
being available due to those three Members declaring personal and prejudicial 
interests and leaving the room.  He confirmed that the relevant paragraphs under 
which dispensations were sought were (f) and (h).

Councillor Woolley and Mr Dewey spoke in support of the applications on 
the basis of, if dispensations were not granted, the item would not be able to be 
discussed due to the lack of information being available. 

RESOLVED:

County Councillor Clive Carver
That a letter be sent to Councillor Carver to advise that his interest was not 
prejudicial and provide him with the details which would offer adequate protection 
if required.  The situations where that exemption would not apply would also be 
explained.

Community Councillor Peter Gibbons
That Community Councillor Peter Gibbons be granted dispensation under 
paragraphs (f) and (h) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak and/or answer questions at Mostyn Town 
Council meetings in relation to agenda items on match funding for Mostyn Sports 
and Leisure Group, and to leave the room during the debate and when the matter 
is voted on.  Also to speak to officers provided that there was a witness which 
would ensure that at least three people would be present, and that the 
conversation be minuted.  

Community Councillor Angela Tattum
That Community Councillor Angela Tattum be granted dispensation under 
paragraphs (f) and (h) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak and/or answer questions at Mostyn Town 
Council meetings in relation to agenda items on match funding for Mostyn Sports 
and Leisure Group, and to leave the room during the debate and when the matter 
is voted on.  Also to speak to officers provided that there was a witness which 
would ensure that at least three people would be present, and that the 
conversation be minuted.  

Community Councillor David Roney 
That Community Councillor David Roney be granted dispensation under 
paragraphs (f) and (h) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 



(Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak and/or answer questions at Mostyn Town 
Council meetings in relation to agenda items on match funding for Mostyn Sports 
and Leisure Group, and to leave the room during the debate and when the matter 
is voted on.  Also to speak to officers provided that there was a witness which 
would ensure that at least three people would be present, and that the 
conversation be minuted.  

13. REAPPOINTMENT OF TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE

The Monitoring Officer explained that a report had been submitted to the 
Annual Meeting of the Council recommending that Councillor Duggan-Keen, the 
current Town and Community Council representative on Standards Committee, 
be reappointed for a further term which had been agreed.

Councillor Johnson asked for details on the process of nominating 
representatives for the position.  The Monitoring Officer explained that he had 
consulted with Town and Community Councils asking for their observations on 
the reappointment of Councillor Duggan-Keen or if any alternative nominations 
were proposed.  Only two responses had been received, both of which had no 
objections to the reappointment. 

In response to a further question, the Monitoring Officer explained that the 
appointment term was for 5 years at which time Councillor Duggan-Keen will 
have served the maximum number of terms. Following a discussion, it was 
agreed that the Monitoring Officer would contact Welsh Government to explain 
the difficulties encountered on a recruitment process needing to begin before the 
next election without knowing who would be elected.

RESOLVED:

(a) That it be noted that no Town or Community Council objected to the 
reappointment of Councillor Duggan-Keen;

(b) That the Monitoring Officer contact Welsh Government to highlight the 
difficulties encountered in the recruitment process due to timing; and

(b)  That a report be submitted to the September meeting of County Council 
recommending that Councillor Duggan-Keen be reappointed for a further 
term.

14. CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that the 
Council provided three training session for Town and Community Councillors on 
the Code of Conduct and Governance where 54 Councillors from 23 Council 
attended.

Due to a number of Councils having insufficient candidates for election 
and them being required to co-opt Councillors, there would be a number of 
Councillors who would not have been able to attend the training sessions that 



had been held.  Therefore a further training session in September would be 
provided, the date of which was to be confirmed.

The Monitoring Officer asked if any of the members of Standards 
Committee would like to participate in that training session to which Mr Dewey 
said he would.  The Chair also said he could take part subject to his availability. 

In response to a question from Councillor Johnson, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that an annual training session was held for Town and Community 
Councils which usually covered the same topics however he would contact them 
and ask if they had anything specific they would welcome training on.  Depending 
on the response and the areas in which they felt they needed training in, he 
would need to seek agreement from the relevant Chief Officers that they could 
commit to that resource.  An alternative could be targeted training sessions 
before the Community Forum meetings.  He would discuss the options with 
colleagues.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the training provided be noted along with the additional date 
scheduled for September; and

(b) That the Monitoring Officer contact Town and Community Councils to ask 
if they required training on any particular topics. 

15. ANNUAL REPORT BY MEMBERS

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided details from 
previous meetings where annual reports by Members had been discussed.

In May 2016, Standards Committee resolved “That Members be contacted 
in May each year with a template annual report and be advised that any 
completed reports could be placed on the Council’s website by Democratic 
Services”.  Following the local elections, and in accordance with that minute, it 
was now appropriate to remind Members of the procedure.

In response to a question from Councillor Johnson, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that it was not a mandatory requirement for Members to produce an 
annual report, but it was mandatory for the Council to publish them on the 
website if any were produced.  He added that a number of Members produced 
extensive newsletters so may not wish to also produce an annual report.

Following a discussion the Committee recognised the benefits of social 
media if used appropriately and it was agreed that the WLGA guidance on the 
use of social media would be circulated to all Members. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That all Members be advised of the procedures for writing annual reports; 
and



(b) That the WLGA guidance on the use of social media be circulated to all 
Members.

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer introduced the forward work programme and invited 
topics for future training sessions.  

He explained that the meeting on 2nd October 2017 was the joint meeting 
with Town and Community Councils.  The Ombudsman, Mr Nick Bennett would 
be in attendance at that meeting and he suggested that a suitable item for that 
meeting would be the Public Services Ombudsman’s Annual Report which was 
supported. It was agreed that any questions from Standards Committee members 
would be submitted to the Monitoring Officer by the end of July which would then 
be sent to the Ombudsman to allow sufficient time for responses to be prepared.  
The Monitoring Officer would also offer the same to Town and Community 
Councils and a report would be submitted to Standards Committee in September 
in advance of the joint meeting in October.

The following items for the September meeting were also agreed:

 Terms of Office for Standards Committee lay members; and
 Review of dispensations.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted including the items above; 
and

(b) That the Monitoring Officer contact Town and Community Council to ask 
that any questions they wished to ask of the Ombudsman at the joint 
meeting in October be sent to him by the end of July, including those 
submitted by Standards Committee members.

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30 p.m. and ended at 7.30 p.m.)

Chairman


